

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, SC.

SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No.: PC-2018-4716

CHEVRON CORP.;
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.;
EXXONMOBIL CORP.;
BP P.L.C.;
BP AMERICA, INC.;
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.;
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC;
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC;
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS;
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;
PHILLIPS 66;
MARATHON OIL COMPANY;
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.;
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY LP;
SPEEDWAY LLC;
HESS CORP.;
LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS, LLC;
GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.; AND
DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF STATE OF RHODE ISLAND'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO CLARIFY AND STRIKE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Court should not narrow the topics of discovery to exclude jurisdictionally relevant evidence. 6

 1. Topic 2 properly encompasses “Defendants’ marketing and promotion of fossil fuel products to Rhode Island consumers,” including through national and regional media outlets. 6

 2. Topic 3 properly encompasses “Defendants’ historical knowledge of climate change impacts in the State of Rhode Island,” including all bases that formed their knowledge..... 11

 3. The Court should not rewrite its Decision based on Defendants’ hypothetical discovery disputes. 13

 B. The Decision does not create any appearance of bias..... 16

V. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atmed Treatment Ctr., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 285 A.3d 352 (R.I. 2022).....	5
<i>Beddoe-Greene v. Basic, Inc.</i> , No. PC2011-4617, 2012 WL 1440600 (R.I. Super. Apr. 20, 2012).....	9
<i>Ben’s Marine Sales v. Sleek Craft Boats</i> , 502 A.2d 808 (R.I. 1985).....	8, 10
<i>Boucher v. Sayeed</i> , 459 A.2d 87 (R.I. 1983).....	18, 19
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	8, 10
<i>Cary v. 3M Co.</i> , No. PC 10-3263, 2014 WL 572320 (R.I. Super. Feb. 07, 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Cary v. Am. Optical Corp.</i> , No. PC 10-3263, 2013 WL 5508819 (R.I. Super. Sept. 30, 2013).....	9
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	20
<i>Coia v. Stephano</i> , 511 A.2d 980 (R.I. 1986).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Dairy v. Harry Shelton Livestock, LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-06357-RMI, 2020 WL 6269541 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2020).....	15
<i>Estabrook v. City of Dayton</i> , No. C-3-96-71, 1997 WL 1764764 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 24, 1997).....	18
<i>Ex parte Barrett</i> , 608 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. App. 2020).....	17
<i>Feliciano v. City of New York</i> , No. 14 Civ. 6751 (PAE), 2015 WL 4393163 n.3 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2015).....	17
<i>Fialkoff v. VGM Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-2041-CJW-KEM, 2020 WL 13551435 n.2 (N.D. Iowa June 22, 2020).....	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	3, 4

Haelan Prods. Inc. v. Beso Biological Rsch. Inc.,
 No. 97-571, 1997 WL 538731 (E.D. La. July 15, 1997) 10

Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC,
 No. C12-0717-JCC, 2019 WL 3804142 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2019)..... 14

Hussey v. City of Cambridge,
 No. 21-CV-11868-AK, 2022 WL 6820717 (D. Mass. Oct. 11, 2022) 18

In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 17-md-2785-DDC-TJJ, 2019 WL 1244932 (D. Kan. Mar. 18, 2019) 14

In re: Illumina, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 16CV3044-L(KSC), 2018 WL 5617692 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2018) 16

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
 564 U.S. 873 (2011)..... 10

James v. Albert Einstein Med. Ctr.,
 170 A.3d 1156 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)..... 17

Karl v. Asarco, Inc.,
 No. 93 CIV. 3819 KTD RLE, 1997 WL 642560 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 1997) 14

Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.,
 465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... 8, 10

Knox v. MetalForming, Inc.,
 914 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 11

Kroskob v. AGCO Corp.,
 No. 07-4627, 2009 WL 3328534 (R.I. Super. Aug. 20, 2009) 9

Lee v. W Architecture & Landscape Architecture, LLC,
 No. 18 CV 05820 (PKC) (CLP), 2019 WL 8503358 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2019) 14

Lemaire v. Warner,
 No. 77-214, 1978 WL 196162 (R.I. Super. May 15, 1978)..... 7, 8

Martins v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC,
 266 A.3d 753 (R.I. 2022) 3, 7, 11

Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.,
 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 7

O’Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
 499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007) 17

Padilla v. City of Gallup,
 No. CIV 05-00505 MV/KBM, 2006 WL 8444138 (D.N.M. June 28, 2006) 17

<i>Paroskie v. Rhault</i> , 241 A.3d 698 (R.I. 2020)	5, 13
<i>Peters v. Del. River Port Auth. of Pa. & N.J.</i> , 16 F.3d 1346 (3d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>PY Small Boats, Inc. v. Int’l Marine Mktg. Corp.</i> , No. CIV. A., 89-0317B, 1990 WL 40924 (D.R.I. Mar. 2, 1990)	7
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	3, 4
<i>Riley v. MoneyMutual, LLC</i> , 884 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Ritter v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 58 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Rivera v. Allscripts Healthcare Sols., Inc.</i> , 43 F.4th 150 (1st Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Smith v. Atlas Vacation Serv., Inc.</i> , No. C.A. NO. 79-3478, 1980 WL 336059 (R.I. Super. Mar. 7, 1980)	7
<i>Soares v. Roberts</i> , 417 F. Supp. 304 (D.R.I. 1976)	6, 7, 8
<i>Stiles v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-02234-MCE-CMK, 2018 WL 3093501 (E.D. Cal. June 20, 2018)	16
<i>Total Commc’ns Sys., Inc. v. Mailing Machs., Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 78-1349, 1978 WL 196198 (R.I. Super. June 9, 1978)	7
<i>U.S. SEC v. Carrillo</i> , 115 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Conroy v. Select Med. Corp.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	7, 10
<i>Williams v. Bowman Livestock Equip. Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 1128 (10th Cir. 1991)	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	18

R.I. R. Evid. 201(a)..... 18

Other Authorities

1 Jones On Evidence § 2:4 (7th ed. 2023) 18

2 McCormick On Evidence § 328 (8th ed.)..... 19

2 McCormick On Evidence § 331 (8th ed. 2022)..... 19
